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DECISION OF THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE CONCERNING 
THE CONDUCT OF LAUREL RANKINE (#3354) 

 
December 12, 2007 

 
INTRODUCTION 
An Investigating Committee was appointed by the Council of the Alberta College of 
Pharmacists (the college) consisting of Bonnie Oldring, pharmacist Edmonton (chair), 
Donna Kowalishin, pharmacist Edmonton and Bret Dolman, pharmacist Sherwood Park.  
An investigation into the conduct of Laurel Rankine under the terms of Part 7 of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. P-12, was conducted.  The Investigating 
Committee convened on May 11, 2007 at 0900h at the offices of the college located at 
1200, 10303 Jasper Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta.   Also in attendance were counsel for 
the college and Merv Blair, Complaints Director with the college. Laurel Rankine, 
member under investigation, and counsel for Laurel Rankine joined the hearing by way 
of conference call.  After presentation of Exhibits 1 – 6, the hearing was adjourned until 
September 5, 2007.  Upon reconvening on September 5, 2007 at 0900h at the offices of 
the college located at 1200, 10303 Jasper Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, the hearing was 
also attended by counsel for the college; Merv Blair, Complaints Director with the 
college; Laurel Rankine, member under investigation; and counsel for Laurel Rankine.  
The Investigating Committee received an agreed statement of facts, admission of 
unskilled practice or professional misconduct and joint submission on penalty from the 
college and Laurel Rankine for consideration. 
 
ALLEGATIONS 
The Investigating Committee was to inquire into the following complaints or matters. 
 
It is alleged that Laurel Rankine: 
 

(a) Entered into arrangements with Sullivan Health Care (SHC) which 
involved dispensing drugs to patients in circumstances where Ms. Rankine 
and her pharmacy were unable to comply with the obligations of  

(i) Section 15(5) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Regulation, and 

(ii)  Sections 4.3, 4.4, and 4.5, of the Standards of Practice. 
 
contrary to Sections 57(a)(ii), and 57(a)(iii) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act; 

 
(b) Entered into arrangements with SHC that assisted SHC, a non-pharmacy 

to sell drugs to U.S. customers in breach of: 
 

(i) Section 15 of the Food and Drug Act; 
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(ii) Sections  C.01A.001 and C.01A001(1) and C.01.041 of the Food 
and Drug Regulations; and 

(iii) Section 2(1) and Schedule 1, Sections 1(a) and 2(3) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act 

 
contrary to Sections 57(a)(ii) and 57(a)(iv) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act. 

 
(c) Participated in arrangements with SHC where prescriptions were received 

from Drs. M and A on a daily basis in circumstances which Ms. Rankine 
should have known did not comply with the Code of Ethics By-law and in 
particular Principle VI, Guidelines 1, 2, and 7 and Principle VII, Guideline 
1, contrary to Sections 57(a)(i), 57(a)(ii) and 57(a)(v) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

 
(d) Participated in arrangements with SHC whereby SHC Budget Rx received 

a financial benefit facilitated by Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy in return for 
prescriptions being directed to Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy to have 
prescriptions filled contrary to Section 32(8) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Regulation, thereby breaching Section 57(a)(ii) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

 
(e) Breached the Internet Pharmacies Guideline Policies of the council of the 

Alberta College of Pharmacists and in particular Statement 3, which was 
contrary to Sections 57(a)(i), 57(a)(v) and 57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act; 

(f) Failed to comply with the Drug Error Management Policy of the Alberta 
College of Pharmacists and Standard 6.4 of the Standards of Practice 
during the period from March 2003 to October 2004 contrary to Section 
57(a)(iii) and 57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

(g) Failed to comply with Section 15(6)(h) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Regulation for the period from March 2003 to July 23, 2003 contrary to 
Section 57(a)(ii) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

(h) Maintained patient records jointly with SHC in a manner that failed to 
comply with Section 17(2)(a) and 17(3)(d) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Regulation contrary to Section 57(a)(ii) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act; 

 
(i) Generally engaged in conduct in respect to the arrangements with SHC 

that displayed a lack of knowledge of or a lack of skill or judgment in the 
practice of pharmacy contrary to Section 57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act. 
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ADMISSIONS AND FINDINGS 
The findings of the Investigating Committee are based upon admissions by Laurel 
Rankine and an agreed statement of facts presented to the committee on September 5, 
2007.  
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Laurel Rankine is registered as a pharmacist (Registration 3354) by the Alberta 
College of Pharmacists (ACP). Ms. Rankine was the proprietor and licensee of Script 
Plus Pharmacy (Registration 1640) (Script Plus). Script Plus ceased operations at the end 
of June 2006. 

2. Between December 2002 and June 30, 2006, Laurel Rankine operated an Internet 
pharmacy as part of the operations of Crystal Ridge Professional Pharmacy (Crystal 
Ridge) and then as part of the operations of Script Plus. 

3. Laurel Rankine and Mr. X were the owners of Crystal Ridge. Mr. X was the 
licensee of Crystal Ridge. The entire Internet operations of Crystal Ridge were 
transferred to Script Plus in November 2003. Ms. Rankine became the licensee of Script 
Plus in April 2003. 

4. The present matter arose out of a complaint by Mr. X by email on December 6, 
2004.  

5. On January 13, 2005, the Infringement Committee appointed Merv Blair as the 
preliminary investigator to investigate Script Plus Pharmacy and Laurel Rankine.  

 

SEQUENCE OF EVENTS RELATING TO THE INVESTIGATION 

6. On January 31, 2005, Mr. Blair wrote to Ms. Rankine advising of his appointment 
and asking that Ms. Rankine respond to the complaint.  

7. The initial response from Ms. Rankine was received on February 22, 2005. 

8. On March 15, 2005, Mr. Blair and Ms. Betty Glassman attended at the Script Plus 
Pharmacy and met with Ms. Rankine. On June 6, 2005, Mr. Blair wrote to Ms. Rankine 
asking that she explain in detail her arrangement with Sullivan Health Care in Winnipeg. 
He also inquired about Ms. Rankine’s knowledge of the status of Dr. M during the time 
he was a co-signing physician. 

9. On July 3, 2005, Ms. Rankine sent an email response detailing the arrangement 
with SHC. 

10. On September 30, 2005, Mr. Blair met with Mr. X and obtained sample 
prescriptions from the boxes of prescriptions that had been retained by Mr. X because 
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they had been filled at Crystal Ridge. Mr. Blair wrote to Mr. X on January 4, 2006 asking 
to set a date where he could pick up further the boxes of prescriptions. Mr. Blair 
subsequently picked up another five boxes of prescriptions from Mr. X. 

11. On April 5, 2006, Mr. Blair wrote to Ms. Rankine enclosing a response from 
Mr. X and noting in particular the concerns regarding the proper handling of the 
prescriptions. Mr. Blair also advised that as a result of his investigation including his 
interview with Mr. X and Ms. Y and his review of the prescription records relating to 
Internet prescriptions stored at Crystal Ridge Pharmacy, a number of additional matters 
of concern had arisen. Mr. Blair indicated that he believed that these matters were of 
significant concern and warranted investigation pursuant to section 50(4) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act. He asked that Ms. Rankine provide a written response 
that dealt with the matters of concern and questions raised in his letter.  

12. There were a series of letters and emails between Ms. Rankine and Mr. Blair 
concerning requests by Ms. Rankine for extensions on the date by which she was 
required to respond to Mr. Blair’s letter of April 5, 2006.  

13. On June 29, 2006, the ACP received a letter from legal counsel for Ms. Rankine 
responding to the matters of concern and questions set out in Mr. Blair’s letter of April 5, 
2006. 

14. On June 21, 2006, Ms. Rankine advised the ACP that she would be closing the 
Script Plus Pharmacy on June 30, 2006. 

15. On September 12, 2006, Mr. Blair provided a report to the Infringement 
Committee regarding his investigation. 

SEQUENCE OF EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORT TO THE 
INFRINGEMENT COMMITTEE 

16. On December 7, 2006, the Infringement Committee determined that the complaint 
should be referred to the council of the ACP to appoint an Investigating Committee.  

19. On December 8, 2006, the council of the ACP appointed an Investigating 
Committee in respect to Laurel Rankine, Licence #3354.  

20. On December 20, 2006, the Infringement Committee wrote to Ms. Rankine 
setting out its decision and its reasons for determining that the complaint should be 
referred to an Investigating Committee.  

21. A hearing of the Investigating Committee was set for March 2, 2006. At the 
request of counsel for Ms. Rankine, it was adjourned to the date of May 11, 2006. 

22. On May 7, 2006 a further Notice to Attend as Witness was served on Ms. Rankine 
for the hearing. This Notice to Attend set out specific records that were to be produced by 
Ms. Rankine at the hearing.  
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23. The parties are agreed that there are no objections of a preliminary or 
jurisdictional nature. 

THE NATURE OF THE INTERNET PHARMACY OPERATIONS CARRIED 
OUT BY MS. RANKINE 

24. In November and December 2002, Laurel Rankine and Mr. X had discussions 
with an individual named Mr. Z. Mr. Z was a pharmacist who operated entities known as 
CanadaRx.com, Canadameds and Sullivan Health Care. Mr. Z wished to send 
prescriptions for United States patients to Crystal Ridge to be dispensed in Alberta. 

25. As a result of these discussions, Crystal Ridge began receiving prescriptions to be 
filled in late December 2002.  

26. The arrangements with Mr. Z were initially carried out pursuant to a verbal 
agreement. At a later date, a written agreement stated to be effective June 2, 2003 was 
entered into between 1040500 Alberta Ltd. carrying on business as “SCRIPTSPLUS” and 
Sullivan Healthcare Limited.  

27. The arrangements with Mr. Z were carried on through an entity known as Sullivan 
Health Care (“SHC”). These arrangements operated in the following manner: 

(a) SHC operated a call centre and handled all initial contacts with 
potential customers located in the United States who would contact 
them requesting a supply of drugs; 

(b) SHC was not a pharmacy but a customer service centre and 
marketing agent; 

(c) SHC would obtain medical information and American prescriptions 
which would be entered into Sullivan Health Care computers in 
Winnipeg that were linked to the pharmacy computer in 
Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy; 

(d) SHC would enter into an agreement with the customer; 

(e) SHC would make arrangements with a Canadian physician to review 
the American prescription and to provide a Canadian prescription; 

(f) SHC would pay the Canadian physicians for the services that they 
provided; 

(g) SHC would order and pay for the drugs delivered to and used by 
Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy to fill the orders from the American 
patients; 
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(h) SHC would invoice the customers and receive all payments from the 
customers and would pay the shipping charges incurred to ship the 
drugs from Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy; 

(i) SHC would determine what the price of the drugs would be and what 
fees would be charged to the customers; 

(j) Ms. Rankine was not aware of what mark-up was charged to patients 
for the drugs and did not know what fees were charged to the patients 
by SHC; 

(k) Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy initially received a dispensing fee of $7.00 
per prescription and $3.00 per O.T.C. order. In July 2004 the 
dispensing fee was reduced to $6.00 per prescription. 

28. The process for filling the prescriptions was as follows: 

(a) A transfer of prescription form signed by Mr. Z was used to 
transfer prescriptions previously filled by a Canadian pharmacy, 
to Crystal Ridge Professional Pharmacy and this was the form in 
which many of the initial prescriptions that were filled were 
received; 

(b) The prescriptions obtained by SHC from the Canadian physicians 
would be faxed to Script Plus along with the original American 
prescription; 

(c) Script Plus would then use the information contained in the 
networked computers to print labels and invoices and, after the 
information had been reviewed, the paperwork was sent back to 
Manitoba; 

(d) SHC would then order the drugs from drug wholesalers to be 
delivered to Script Plus Pharmacy; 

(e) SHC would ship back the labels and receipts and the Script Plus 
would then dispense the drugs when they were received at the 
pharmacy from the drug wholesalers and ship them to the 
patients; 

(f) SHC was responsible for all customer-related services including 
billing, data entry and medication ordering; 

(g) The prescription would be reviewed and initialed by a pharmacist 
at Script Plus before it was shipped to the patient; 

(h) Both SHC and Script Plus maintained electronic and paper files in 
respect to patients; 
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29. The volume of Internet prescriptions dispensed initially by Crystal Ridge and later 
by Script Plus increased quickly and continued at levels around 7250 per month during 
2003, 5250 per month in 2004, and 2400 per month in 2005. The levels reduced 
substantially in the first six months of 2006 prior to the closure of the pharmacy to 
approximately 1100 per month.  

30. Copies of purchase orders to SHC, invoices for the prescriptions dispensed 
between December 1, 2003 and June 30, 2006, additional accounting information for the 
period from January 1 to November 30, 2003 which provides information as to the 
prescriptions filled and invoiced to SHC during that period, and a letter from SHC 
confirming that as of May 2003 the pharmacy was dispensing approximately 6500 
prescriptions per month sent to it by SHC were all entered as evidence. 

31.  After February 2003, Mr. X ceased to have direct involvement in dispensing 
prescriptions sent from SHC. He had no involvement with the arrangements with SHC 
after the Internet operations were transferred to Script Plus. He continued to be the 
licensee of Crystal Ridge. 

32. When the operations of the Internet pharmacy were transferred to Script Plus, the 
paper copies of the prescriptions filled prior to that date were left at Crystal Ridge where 
they had been filled. Mr. X has produced these prescriptions which are in the possession 
of the ACP and available for review if the Investigating Committee requires them. 

33. From March 2003 to at least July 2003, the Internet prescriptions issued by 
Crystal Ridge under Ms. Rankine’s direction and control listed Mr. X as the dispensing 
pharmacist. This information was in error in that Mr. X was not the dispensing 
pharmacist for any of these prescriptions. 

34. Almost all of the prescriptions provided to Script Plus Pharmacy were signed by 
one of two physicians licensed by the British Columbia College of Physicians and 
Surgeons (the B.C. college), Dr. M or Dr. A. All arrangements with the physicians were 
made by SHC but the prescriptions that were faxed were addressed to Ms. Rankine’s 
pharmacy. 

35. The actions of Dr. M and Dr. A in co-signing American prescriptions for patients 
they had not seen was contrary to a Directive issued by the B.C. college and contrary to 
rules made under the Medical Practitioners Act.  

36.  The B.C. college has disciplined and continues to discipline members for this 
conduct. 

37. Confirmation by the B.C. college of Dr. A’s registration number and 
Confirmation that Dr. M is under investigation in respect to his conduct in countersigning 
prescriptions was submitted by the B.C. college. 

38. Prior to October 2004, Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy did not follow the Drug Error 
Management Guidelines of the Alberta College of Pharmacists and section 6.4 of the 
Standards of Practice. 
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39. The actual agreement for the supply of the drugs was between the individual and 
SHC, a non-pharmacy. SHC handled all discussions regarding price and terms of sale, 
receipt of patient information and prescriptions, arrangements for the Canadian physician, 
and receipt of payment. The pharmacy was only compensated for the dispensing fee and 
delivery charges they incurred.  

40. In most circumstances, a prescription would be dispensed by the pharmacy to a 
patient without any contact with the patient other than the information provided in 
writing when the drug was delivered. All patient information was collected by SHC and 
the only counseling provided to the patient was a written instruction and a pharmacy 
label. There would be no contact with virtually all patients unless the patient phoned the 
pharmacy. However, Ms. Rankine understands that customers were routinely asked if 
they wished to speak with a pharmacist by SHC customer service representatives and 
were given a telephone number for Script Plus on which they could reach a pharmacist.  

41. Until approximately November of 2005, Ms. Rankine was filing hard copies of 
the prescriptions by their purchase order number (“P.O. number”). Commencing in 
November 2005, Ms. Rankine began to file by transaction number rather than P.O. 
number. The transaction number or P.O. number could be obtained from the electronic 
records when searched by patient name.  

42. While this system may have worked when the electronic records were available to 
search, the records stored at Crystal Ridge could not be accessed in this manner once the 
operations were transferred to Script Plus because Crystal Ridge and Mr. X did not have 
access to the electronic records. To respond to patient inquiries directed to Crystal Ridge, 
Mr. X has to sort the prescription records by patient name or refer them to SHC or Script 
Plus. 

ADMISSIONS 

43. The ACP acknowledges that Ms. Rankine and her legal counsel have cooperated 
fully with the investigation of this matter, have disclosed the information requested by the 
ACP, and have cooperated in bringing this matter to a hearing. 

44. Ms. Rankine acknowledges in hindsight that her relationship with SHC was 
inappropriate in the following respects: 
 

(j) the arrangements with SHC involved dispensing drugs to patients in 
circumstances where Ms. Rankine and her pharmacy were unable to 
comply with the obligations of  

(i) Sections 15(5) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Regulation, and 

(ii)  Sections 4.3, 4.4, and 4.5, of the Standards of Practice. 
 
contrary to Sections 57(a)(ii), and 57(a)(iii) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act; 
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(k) the arrangements with SHC assisted SHC, a non-pharmacy, to sell drugs 

to U.S. customers in breach of: 
 

(j) Section 15 of the Food and Drug Act; 
(iv) Sections  C.01A.001 and C.01A001(1) and C.01.041 of the Food 

and Drug Regulations; and 
(v) Section 2(1) and Schedule 1, Sections 1(a) and 2(3) of the 

Pharmaceutical Profession Act. 
 

Ms. Rankine should have known this did not comply with the Code of 
Ethics By-law and in particular Principle VII, Guideline 1, contrary to 
Section 57(a)(i) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act.  

 
(l) she and her pharmacy participated in arrangements with SHC where 

prescriptions were received from Drs. M and A on a daily basis in 
circumstances which Ms. Rankine should have known did not comply 
with the Code of Ethics By-law and in particular Principle VI, Guidelines 
2 and 7 and Principle VII, Guideline 1, contrary to Sections 57(a)(i), 
57(a)(ii) and 57(a)(v) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act  particulars of 
which include the following: 

 

(i) It was apparent that Drs. M and A were signing the prescriptions 
they provided without personally seeing the patients and 
Ms. Rankine now acknowledges that such a practice was 
considered unacceptable practice by the College of Physicians and 
Surgeons of British Columbia, the jurisdiction in which Drs. M and 
A were licensed to practice in Canada and that participating in this 
arrangement could be seen as a breach of Principle VII, Guideline 
1 of the Code of Ethics By-law. 

(ii) While the pharmacy did not have direct arrangements with Drs. M 
and A regarding payment for their services, Ms. Rankine knew that 
there was some form of arrangement in place with SHC where 
Drs. M and A were compensated for their services. In hindsight, 
the volume of prescriptions provided by both Dr. M and Dr. A on a 
daily basis meant that Ms. Rankine should have realized that no 
patient relationship existed with either physician and no 
meaningful review of the proposed prescriptions was being 
conducted by Dr. M or Dr. A. 

(iv) In hindsight, Ms. Rankine acknowledges that she ought to have 
known that the arrangements under which the pharmacy filled the 
prescriptions from Drs. M and A did not pay sufficient regard to 
Statement 3 of the Internet Pharmacy Guidelines of the council of 
the Alberta College of Pharmacists. 
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(v) Ms. Rankine acknowledges that her participation in the 
arrangements with SHC and Drs. M and A could be seen as a 
breach of Principle VI, Guidelines 2 and 7 of the Code of Ethics 
By-law. 

 
(m) she and her pharmacy participated in arrangements with SHC whereby 

SHC received a financial benefit facilitated by Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy in 
return for prescriptions being directed to Ms. Rankine’s pharmacy to have 
prescriptions filled contrary to section 32(8) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Regulation, thereby breaching Section 57(a)(ii) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

 
(n) Ms. Rankin’s actions breached the Internet Pharmacies Guideline Policies 

of the council of the Alberta College of Pharmacists and in particular 
Statement 3, which was contrary to Sections 57(a)(i), 57(a)(v) and 
57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

(o) she engaged in conduct in respect to the arrangements with SHC that 
displayed a lack of knowledge of or a lack of skill or judgment in the 
practice of pharmacy contrary to Section 57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act. 

45. Ms. Rankine also acknowledges that in hindsight her conduct in respect to the 
operation of the Internet pharmacy business was inappropriate in the following respects: 

(a) She failed to comply with the Drug Error Management Policy of the Alberta 
College of Pharmacists and Standard 6.4 of the Standards of Practice during 
the period from March 2003 to October 2004 contrary to Section 57(a)(iii) 
and 57(a)(vi) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

(b) She failed to comply with Section 15(6)(h) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Regulation for the period from March 2003 to July 23, 2003 contrary to 
Section 57(a)(ii) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act. 

46. Ms. Rankine acknowledges that the breaches of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Act, the Pharmaceutical Profession Regulation, the Code of Ethics By-law, the Standards 
of Practice, the Food and Drug Act, the Food and Drug Regulation and the Internet 
Pharmacy Guidelines of the council of the Alberta College of Pharmacists referred to 
above amount to conduct that an Investigating Committee may determine constitute 
breaches of the following subsections of Section 57(a) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Act: 

(i) Subsection 57(a)(i) – conduct detrimental to the best interests of the 
public; 

(ii) Subsection 57(a)(ii) – conduct that contravenes the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act and the Pharmaceutical Profession Regulation; 
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(iii) Subsection 57(a)(iii) – conduct that does not comply with the Standards of 
Practice; 

 (v) Subsection 57(a)(v) – conduct that harms or tends to harm the profession 
of pharmacy generally; 

(vi) Subsection 57 (a)(vi) – conduct that displays a lack of knowledge or a lack 
of skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy. 

47. The parties agree that at the time that Ms. Rankine entered into her arrangements 
with SHC and accepted prescriptions from Drs. M and A, the Internet Pharmacy 
Guidelines of the council of the Alberta College of Pharmacists were in place but there 
were no previous decisions of an Investigating Committee that applied these Guidelines 
or that reviewed the other legislative and regulatory provisions in relation to Internet 
pharmacy operations. 

48. The parties agree that while the conduct in question in this proceeding breached 
the various provisions set out in these admissions, these admissions and the agreed 
statement of facts together constitute aspects of one charge of professional misconduct or 
unskilled practice for the purposes of this proceeding and not a series of separate charges. 

JOINT SUBMISSION 

49. The parties jointly submit that the particulars and the allegations contained in the 
Notice of Hearing and this Agreed Statement of Facts and Admissions should be treated 
as related to a single charge of professional misconduct or unskilled practice. 

50. In view of Ms. Rankine’s cooperation and admissions in these proceedings, the 
fact that she closed her Internet pharmacy operation on June 30, 2006, and two previous 
decisions of Infringement Committees in respect to operation of Internet pharmacies, the 
parties jointly submit that the following orders would be appropriate: 

(a) A fine in the sum of $2500.00 payable within 45 days from the date of the 
decision of the Investigating Committee; 

(b) A written reprimand; 

(c) Payment of the costs of the investigation and hearing in the amount of 
$12,500.00 payable in equal monthly installments over a period of 18 
months commencing 60 days after the decision of the Investigating 
Committee; 

(d) An order that in her future practice Ms. Rankine 

 (i) shall not enter into arrangements directly or indirectly with any 
Canadian physician to review and co-sign American prescriptions 
without the opportunity to see the patient unless Ms. Rankine can 
confirm with the physician’s medical college that the proposed 
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arrangements are satisfactory and Ms. Rankine provides a copy of 
this confirmation to the ACP; 

(ii) shall not enter into any arrangements with any non-pharmacist that 
permits the non-pharmacist to participate in the sale of drugs; 

(iii) shall not enter into any arrangement whereby she or any pharmacy 
she is associated with provides something of value to another party 
in return for having patients or prescriptions referred to the 
pharmacy. 

(e) An order that this decision be published in the acpnews. 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE 

51. Laurel Rankine has consulted with and sought advice from independent legal 
counsel with regard to the matters set out hearing. 

Jointly agreed and submitted this 5th day of September, 2007. 

FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE 
The Investigating Committee accepts the admissions and the agreed statement of facts 
provided by the member, Laurel Rankine.  The Committee considered these admissions, 
the supporting evidence for the admissions, and the testimony added by both the counsel 
for the Alberta College of Pharmacists and counsel for the member, as well as answers 
provided by the complaints director for the ACP. The Committee determined that the 
allegations against Ms. Rankine were indeed well founded, and that the conduct of the 
member constitutes professional misconduct.  Unskilled practice was not considered 
because there was no evidence to show such practice, no misadventures or complaints 
from the patients to whom Ms. Rankine provided professional service.   
 
Ms. Rankine’s conduct was detrimental to the best interests of the public, was harmful to 
the standing of the profession of pharmacy, and did not follow either the letter or the 
spirit of the laws governing the practice of pharmacy:  the Food and Drug Act, the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act, and the Code of Ethics of the Alberta College of 
Pharmacists. 
 
ORDERS OF THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE 
In determining the orders to Ms. Rankine as a result of her professional misconduct, the 
Investigating Committee considered the extensive testimony of both counsels regarding 
the forthright cooperation with the investigative process conducted by the ACP.   
 
The Investigating Committee ordered that the member, Laurel Rankine: 
 

(a) Receives a letter of reprimand for her actions that stays permanently on 
personal file at the ACP, 
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(b) Be fined the sum of $2500.00, payable within 45 days from the date of the 
decision of the Investigating Committee, 
 

(c) Be assessed the cost of the investigation and hearing in the amount of 
$12,500.00 payable in equal monthly installments over a period of 18 months, 
commencing 60 days after the decision of the Investigating Committee, 
 

(d) Be ordered that in her future practice, she: 
 

a. Shall not enter into arrangements directly or indirectly with any 
Canadian physician to review and co-sign American (U.S.) or other 
international prescriptions without the opportunity to see the patient, 
unless Ms. Rankine can confirm with the physician’s medical college 
that the proposed arrangements are satisfactory and Ms. Rankine 
provides a copy of this confirmation to the ACP, 

b. Shall not knowingly enter into any arrangements with any non-
pharmacist that permits the non-pharmacist to participate in the sale of 
drugs, 

c. Shall not knowingly enter into any arrangement whereby she or any 
pharmacy she is associated with provides something of value to 
another party in return for having patients or prescriptions referred to 
the pharmacy. 

 
(e) The Investigating Committee orders that this decision be published in the     

acpnews and that Ms. Rankine’s name and pharmacy name appear in the 
publication. 

 
In its letter of reprimand to Ms. Rankine, some of the concerns noted by the committee 
included the following: 

• Almost all contact with the patient was managed by SHC and in most 
circumstances the prescription would be dispensed to a patient without any 
contact with the patient so no professional relationship was developed with the 
patient and there was no verbal counseling; 

 
• The business arrangement with SHC allowed a non-pharmacy to sell prescription 

drugs and enabled SHC to act as a call centre and marketing agent to patients 
requiring a professional service; 

 
• Participating in an arrangement whereby Canadian physicians co-signed 

prescriptions written by U.S. physicians without seeing the patient and 
establishing a proper professional relationship; 

 
• Allowing SHC to benefit financially by directing prescriptions business to the 

pharmacy breached section 32(8) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Regulation. 
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